

**THE 2012 – 2013 SUSAN J. FERRELL INTERCULTURAL
HUMAN RIGHTS
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE
PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**

THE CASE OF YAGO RIVER

**BETWEEN:
THE STATE OF AKOPIA
(APPLICANT)**

v

**THE STATE OF ROWAN
(RESPONDENT)**

TEAM NO. 30

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents II
Index of Authorities IV
Questions Presented XII
Statement of Facts XIII
Summary of Pleadings 1
Pleadings 2

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION.....2

(A) Rowan’s domestic economic reservation precludes the ICJ’s jurisdiction 2

(B) Rowan’s reservation does not violate the object and purpose test 3

II. THE CASE IS INADMISSIBLE4

(A) Agromist and the Khuta have not exhausted local remedies 4

(B) Exceptions to local remedies rule do not apply 5

(C) Akopia cannot sue on behalf of the Khuta 6

III. ROWAN DID NOT VIOLATE THE BIT7

(A) Construction of the dam was necessary to protect human rights and maintain public order and essential security 7

(B) Rowan’s treatment of Agromist was fair and equitable 12

 i. The BIT Provided for the Enforceability of Domestic Environmental Laws 12

 ii. Rowan Did Not Violate Legitimate Expectations of Agromist 12

 iii. Agromist Has Unclean Hands 13

(C) Rowan did not violate its duty to protect Agromist 15

 i. Rowan Did Not Fail to Provide Full Protection and Security 15

(D) Rowan does not have to compensate 17

 i. Rowan Did Not Cause Akopia’s Losses..... 17

 ii. Akopia Did Not Mitigate Losses 18

 iii. Akopia Assumed the Risk and was Contributorily Negligent..... 19

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RESPONDENT

IV. ROWAN DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW BY BUILDING THE DAM ON THE KHUTA’S LAND.....21

(A) Construction of the dam is necessary and proportionate to the survival of Rowan..... 21

 i. The Drought Threatening Rowanians’ Rights Necessitates Rowan to Relocate the Khuta From the Dam Site 21

 ii. The Dam Construction on the Khuta’s Land is Proportionate 22

(B) Rowan may derogate from its obligations to the Khuta 22

 i. Rowan May Derogate from the ICCPR..... 22

 ii. Rowan May Derogate from Customary International Norms 23

 iii. There is No Customary International Law of Indigenous People’s Land Rights 24

(C) The construction of the dam is consistent with Rowan’s sovereign rights..... 26

V. AKOPIA’S DETENTION IS A VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW28

(A) Akopia’s detention was arbitrary 28

(B) Akopia could not derogate from its obligations..... 31

 i. Inconsistent With Other International Obligations..... 31

 ii. Akopia’s Detention is Discriminatory..... 32

 iii. No State of National Emergency 33

 iv. No Timely Declaration 33

(C) The detention violates *jus cogens* 33

VI. AKOPIA HAS A DUTY TO EXTRADITE ROBERT HASSAN34

(A) Akopia must prosecute or extradite Hassan under customary international law 34

(B) Hassan’s trial in absentia is valid..... 36

(C) Death penalty is not a bar to extradition..... 36

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE CASES

1. Advisory Opinion on the Western Sahara [1975] ICJ Rep 12
2. Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd (Belgium v Spain) [1970] ICJ Rep 3
3. Case Concerning Certain Norwegian Loans (Norway v France) [1957] ICJ Rep 9
4. Case concerning Elettronica Sicula SpA (ELSI) (US v Italy) [1989] ICJ Rep 15
5. Federal Republic of Germany v B [2012] 1 WLR 1076
6. Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v Canada) (Jurisdiction) [1998] ICJ Rep 432
7. Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project [1997] ICJ 7
8. North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (Germany v Denmark, Germany v Netherlands) (1969) ICJ Reports 3
9. Questions Relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belgium v Senegal) Dissenting Opinion of 20 July 2012
10. Questions Relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belgium v Senegal) Judgment of 20 July 2012
11. Texaco Overseas Petroleum Co v Libya [1977] 17 ILM 1

BOOKS

12. Andre De Hoogh, *Obligations Erga Omnes and International Crimes: A Theoretical Inquiry into the Implementation and Enforcement of the International Responsibility of States* (Kluwer Law International, The Hague 1996)
13. Cæcilie Mikkelsen, *The Indigenous World 2012* (International Work Group for Indigenous Affairs, 2012)
14. Chittharanjan Felix Amerasinghe, *Local Remedies in International Law* (2nd edn Cambridge University Press, New York 2004)
